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TRANSMITTAL ﬂﬁ,?l? March 29, 2002
gy G-R #386461
TO: Mr. James Brownell ' CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-8139
Gettler-Ryan Inc. . 16304 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J _ San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 27, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 15, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 12, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland. CA 94612
Mr. Harv Dhaliwal, P.E., G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94306

Enclosures

trans/9-8139-th .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




7/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 27, 2002
G-R Job #386461

RE: First Quarter Event of February 15, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Project Coordinator

\e

Douglas J. L.ee
Senior Geolbgist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map -
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Ana]ytlcal Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 ’
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1
127.09 12/05/89' - - - - <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/23/90 12.92 114.17 - - - - _ N _
05/24/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90° 14.68 11241 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/25/90 15.01 112.08 - - - - . - .
11/29/90 14.82 11227 - <50 0.7 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -
02/20/91 14.29 112.80 .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 12.16 114.93 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 13.69 113.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 15.38 111.71 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 15.80 111.29 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/30/92 14.71 11238 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
04/23/92 12.22 114.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 1430 112.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 15.90 111.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/29/93 10.51 116.58 - <50 3.0 3.0 0.7 3.0 -
04/30/93 9.90 117.19 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
07/14/93 12.28 114.81 - <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 3.0 -
10/27/93 15.53 111.56 - <50 0.9 2.0 <0.5 2.0 -
01/13/94 12.24 114.85 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <05 -
04/22/94 12.91 114.18 - <50 1.1 2.6 1.0 5.5 -
07729194 12.75 114.34 - <50 <05 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 13.63 113.46 - 100 0.6 1.6 <0.5 41 -
01/19/95 9.93 117.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
ABANDONED
MW-2 12/05/89" - - - - <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5
125.98 03/23/90 12.40 113.58 - — -- - - - -
05/24/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90° 14.85 111.13 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5

9-8139.xIsH#386461 1 As of 02/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MWw-2 09/25/90 14.80 - 111.18 - - - -- - -

(cont) 11/29/90 14.40 - 111.58 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 14.09 111.89 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/19/91 12.62 11336 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 12.98 113.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 14.93 11105 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 15.42 110.56 - 58 <0.5 0.5 0.7 2.3 -
01/30/52 14.70 111.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 13.83 112.15 - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 15.30 110.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
10/26/92 15.62 110.36 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 926 116.72 - <50 3.0 8.0 1.0 5.0 -
04130193 9.66 116.32 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <13 -
07/14/93 11.50 114,08 - <50 0.8 2.0 0.8 4.0 -
10/27/93 13.49 112.49 - <50 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 -
01/13/94 11.99 113.99 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 12.73 113.25 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 -
07/29/94 12.30 113.68 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 13.39 112.59 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.1 .
01/19/95 8.71 117.27 - <50 <05 2.3 <05 <05 -
ABANDONED
MW.-3 12/05/89>* - - - - 24,000 2,400 1,800 360 2,600 <0.5
127.84 Dy 12/035/89° - - - 24,000 2,500 1,900 390 2,600 <0.5
03/23/90 17.50 110.34 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - - - 9,000 2,600 1,700 250 1,500 -
(D) 05/24/90 - - - 10,000 2,600 1,800 260 1,600 -
126.77 09/06/90° 18.72 108.05 . 3,500 200 550 110 460 <0.5
- 09/25/90 18.40 108.37 - - - - - - -
11/20/90 18.97 107.80 - 9,200 1,100 1,100 210 1,100 .
02/20/91 19.20 107.57 - 8.800 960 780 200 920 -

9-8139.x13/#386461 2 As of 02/15/02 .




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 04/19/91 17.81 - 108.96 - . - - - . N

(cont) 05/22/91 17.88 108.89 - 28,000 5,800 1,200 460 2,300 -
08/01/91 19.23 107.54 - - - - - - -
08/22/91 20.17 106.60 - 21,000 3,100 2,000 480 2,000 -
(D) 08/22/91 - - - 19,000 2,700 1,800 420 1,700 -
11/13/91 19,95 106.82 - 18,000 2,400 1,200 450 2,200 -
01/30/92 19.14 107.63 - 18,000 3,800 920 700 2,600 -
.04/23/92 17.75 109.02 - 46,000 5,000 1,900 1,000 3,500 -
07/27/92 19.00 107.77 - 26,000 4,900 1.100 1,200 3,600 -
10/26/92 19.62 107.15 - 6,600 1,100 4] 220 570 -
01/29/93 15.95 110.82 - 32,000 5,900 2,900 1,300 5,000 -
04/30/93 15.67 111.10 - 14,000 6,100 98 870 2,400 -
07/14/93 16.83 109.94 - 12,000 3,100 1,100 720 2,900 -
10/27/93 17.70 109.07 - 19,000 7,800 400 1,500 3,400 -
01/13/94 16.54 11023 - 51,000 3,700 140 720 1,800 -
04/22/94 17.02 109.75 - 22,000 9,300 89 1,200 2,400 -
07/29/94 16.95 109.82 - 13,000 4,700 44 580 420 -
10/25/94 17.66 109.11 - 24,000 8,700 52 1,500 1,400 -
01/19/95 13.87 112.90 - 17,000 9,300 36 1,600 740 -

10/12/95 14.23 112.54 - 37,000 12,000 180 1,800 1,500 13,000

04/11/96 11.04 115.73 - 19,000 2,400 81 1.400 1,500 6,800
10/03/96 14.62 112.15 -- - -- - - - -

ABANDONED
MW-4 12/05/89° - - - - 19,000 390 1,300 460 1,800 <0.5
125.22 03/23/90 16.02 100.20 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - -- - 4,500 210 440 140 480 -
09/06/90° 17.35 107.87 - 6,000 680 520 170 580 <0.5

09/25/90 17.48 107.74 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 17.61 107.61 - 15,000 800 1,000 430 1,700 -
02/20/91 17.81 107.41 - 15,000 640 390 420 1,600 -

As of 02/15/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-4 (D)  02720/1 - - -- -- 15,000 680 410 430 1,600 --
{cont) 04/19/91 15.80 109.42 -- -- - - -- -- -
05/22/91 16.68 108.54 - 9,800 580 140 310 740 --

(D)  05/22/9] - - .- 7,200 520 130 270 670 --

REDESIGNATED EW-3

MW.-5

125.85 03/23/90 16.89 - 108.96 - - - - . _ B
05/25/90" - - - 28,000 920 1,100 460 1,300 2.4
09/07/90 18.46 107 42%* 0.04 - - - _ . N
09/25/90 18.87 108.02%* 1.30 - . - . _ »
11/29/90 18.91 107.51 %% 0.71 - - - -- - -
02/20/91 16.99 109.24%% 0.47 - - . - - -
04/19/91 19.30 106,93+ 0.48 - - - - - -
05/22/91 17.69 108.42%* 0.33 - . - - - -

REDESIGNATED EW-2

MW-6

124.18 03/23/90 18.51 - 105.67 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° - - - <50 <20 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <0.02
09/07/90° 16.18 108.00 - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
09/25/90 16.42 107.76 - - - -- - - -
11/29/90° 16.11 108.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
02/20/91 16.09 108.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 15.15 109.03 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 15.41 108.77 - <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
08/23/91 17.80 106.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91° 16.52 107.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.02

(D)  11/14/91° - - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.1 <0.05

01/31/92 16.48 107.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

As of 021 5/0?

9-8130.x1s/#386461 4




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

Table 1

MW.6 (DY 01731192
{cont) 04/23/92
Dy 04723792

07/27192

10/26/92

01/29/93

04/30/93

07/14/93

10/27/93

01/13/94

04/22/94

07/29/94

10/25/94

01/19/95

10/11/95

11/07/95

04/11/96

10/03/96

ABANDONED

MW-7
126.86 03/23/90
05/25/90°

09/07/90

09/25/90

09/27/90°

(D) 09/27/50°

11/29/90

02/20/91

04/19/91

05/22/91

9-8139.x]s/#386461

16.20

16.52
17.12
13.13
14.86
14.61
15.38
1534
15.07
15.30
15.69
11.49
14.16
14.30
10.63
13.34

<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50

<05
<0.5

1.2
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

0.9
<0.5
<0.5

7.5
<0.5
<0.3

<(.5
<15

<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.0
<0.5
<0.5

1.2
<0.5

3.1

<0.5
<05

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5

1.9
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5

1.0
<0.5

25

1.1

1.2

0.6

<0.5
<0.5

As of 02/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW.7 08/22/91 19.05 - 107.81 —~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 11/13/91 21.84 105.02 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 22.42 104.44 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 22,04 104.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 22.24 104.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 22.11 104.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 17.07 109.79 - <50 40 13 2.0 8.0 -
04/30/93 14.86 112.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 16.10 110.76 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 ~ 18.71 108.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 17.89 108.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -
04/22/94 16.94 109.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 —~
07/29/94 16.70 110.16 - 74 19 8.2 7.8 11 -
10/25/94 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 13.66 113.20 - <50 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW.-§
123.61 09/07/90" 16.07 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.05
09/25/90 16.20 107.41 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 16.30 , 107.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(D)  11/29/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20M1 16.32 107.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 14.71 108.90 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 15.42 108.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
08/22/91 17.15 106.46 - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91 16.99 106.62 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 16.30 107.31 - <50 1.0 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
04/23/92 15.05 108.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
07/27/92 16.08 107.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 16.72 106.89 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

As of 02/15/02 .

9.8139,x1s/#386461 6




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-§ 01/25/93 12.82 -- 110.79 - 1,400 470 470 37 160 s

{cont) 04/30/93 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15 18 20 -
07/14/93 14.65 108.96 - <50 <05 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 15.04 108.57 . <50 3.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 -
01/13/94 15.14 108.47 - <50 <0.5 4.0 <0.5 <05 -
04/22/94 15.01 108.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/28/94 14.70 108.91 - 69 7.3 18 33 12 -
10/25/94 15.20 108.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 12,00 111.61 - <50 <0.5 al <0.5 0.7 -
05/01/95 11.40 112.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 11.72 111.89 - <200 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 610
10/07/97 13.60 110.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 500
04/14/98 8.75 114.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 120
10/13/98 12.72 110.89 - 270 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 2,600
04/16/99 11.55 112.06 - 430 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 5,000
07/29/99" 12.35 111.26 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 12.68 110.93 - 1,800 <5.0 12.1 <5.0 <5.0 39,000
04/07/00° 11.24 112.37 0.00 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500
10110/00° 12.76 110.85 0.00 295! <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 19,500
04/03/01° 12,09 111.52 0.00 3,340 2.84 3.05 <0.500 2.58 21,500
08/14/01" 13.06 110.55 0.00 2,800" <20 <20 <20 <20 25,000
11/16/01 13.07 110.54 0.00 3,000 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <30 16,000/19,000"
02/15/02 12.71 110.90 0.00 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 15,000/19,000"
MW-9
124.20 08/22/91° 17.60 - 106.60 - 9,600 46 170 98 1,200 <0.05
11/14/91° 17.48 106.72 - 11,000 130 58 86 1,500 <0.05
01/30/92 16.71 107.49 - 11,000 210 29 110 1,900 -
04/23/92 15.23 108.97 - 17,000 180 25 100 1,900 -
07/27/92 16.72 107.48 - 2,800 59 1.6 18 280 -
10/26/92 17.22 106.98 - 3,200 38 <05 19 200 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 7 As of 02/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, Califorma

MW-9 01/29/93 1339 - 110.81 - 1,300 23 6.0 8.0 100 -
(cont) 04/30/93 14.00 110.20 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 58 -
07/14/93 15.08 109.12 - 1,300 25 4.0 15 120 --
10/27/93 15.62 108.58 - 1,100 21 10 19 73 -
01/13/94 15.59 108.61 - 80 0.7 3.0 0.6 3.0 -
04/22/94 15.43 108.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 15.20 109.00 - 1,400 19 ) 1 69 -
10/25/94 15.70 108.50 - 1,200 1 2.0 7.6 28 -
01/19/95 12.58 11162 - 380 1.6 43 1.5 1 -
05/01/95 11.96 112.24 - 350 1.1 <0.5 1.8 2.3 -
10/12/95 13.85 110.35 - 1,700 3.8 <25 53 7.8 18
04/11/96 11.87 112.33 - 140 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.8
10/03/96 14.07 110.13 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 12.38 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 14.14 110.06 - 66 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
04/14/98 9.55 114.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/13/98 12,61 111.59 - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900
04/16/99 11.01 113.19 - 3,800 <12 <12 <12 <12 4,400
07/29/99° 12.85 11135 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 13.24 110.96 - 88.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530
04/07/00° 11.68 112.52 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 27.000
10/10/00° 13.30 110.90 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 322
04/03/01° 12.69 111.51 0.00 258 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.743 1,300
08/14/01" 13.60 110.60 - 0.00 170" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300
11/16/01 13.81 110.39 0.00 100 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <1.5 330/330"
02/15/02 13.32 110.88 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 220/240'"
MW-10
125.03 07/27/92 17.52 - 10751 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/92 18.06 106.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 14.15 110.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 8 As of 02/1 5![?2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

opb,

MW-10
(cont)

124.69

MW-11
122.92

9-8139.x1s/#386461

04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
10/11/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
04/03/97

10/07/97

04/14/98
10/13/98’
04/16/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01

08/14/01

11/16/01

02/15/02

07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/53

14.68
15.80
16.33
16.29
16.15
15.85
16.41
13.29
12.60
14.54
12.47
14.74
12.99
14.86
10.24
13.06
11.80
13.43
12.00
13.59
13.00
13.91
13.94
13.65

15.38
15.97
12.24
12.77
13.84

110.35
109.23
108.70
108.74
108.88
109.18
108.62
111.74
112,43
110.49
112.56
110.29
112.04
110.17
114.79
111.63
112.89
111.26
112.69
111.10
111.69
110.78
110.75
111.04

107.54
106.95
110.68
11015
109.08

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50.0

<50.0
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(L.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<iL.50

0.5
<0.5
8.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
2.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5

<().500
<{0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
16
<0.5
0.7

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<(0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5

2.0
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.1
1.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.500
0.580
<0,50

<1.5
<1.5

<0.5

<0.5
10

<0.5
1.0

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.50
<0.500
<25
<2.51<2"
<2.5

As of 02/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

MW-11 10/27/93 14,23 - 108.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 01/13/94 14.24 108.68 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 14.08 108.84 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.4 -
07/29/94 13.90 109.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/25/94 14.38 108.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/19/95 11.45 111.47 - <50 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 11.10 111.82 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/95 12,57 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/96 11.05 11187 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/03/96 12,92 110.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
04/03/97 11,22 111.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
10/07/97 13.05 109.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 9.05 113.87 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15
10/13/98 12.34 110.58 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/16/99 10,73 112.19 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/26/99 11.97 110.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/07/00 10.90 112.02 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/10/00 12.09 110.83 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 11.59 111.33 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500
08/14/01 12.40 110.52 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/16/01 13.45 109.47 0.00 <50 <050 073 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 12.24 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
MW-12 09/01/00" 11.69 10-28.5 - - - - - - - -
10/10/00 12.13 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 11.35 - 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
122.36 08/14/01 12.21 110.15 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 1272 100.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <1.5 <2.51<2"
02/15/02 11.98 110.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5

As of 02/15/02 .

9-8139.x1s/#386461 10




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-13

121.49

MW.14

122.04

Ew.1
124.95

EW-2
125.7%

9-8139.xIs#386461

09/01/00"
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02

09/01/00"
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02

05/25/90
08/01/91
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
01/19/95
ABANDONED

08/01/91
04/22/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/93

11.57
11.83
11.46
1236
12.08
11.81

11.96
12.33
11.62
12.55
12.55
1231

18.07

16,69
12.20
12.16

15-30

109.49
109.49
109.73

107.72

109.10
113.59
113.63

0.00

1

3,500

350
<50
<50
97
3,000

260

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
1,600

<0.5

<0.5
0.5
100

<0.5
<0.5
0.6
350

340

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
5.1
760

28.0
<0.500
<25
<2.5/<2"%
<2.5

854
3,150
2,600

7.800/8,200"

6,300/6,000"

As of OM/15/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

EW-2
(cont)

125,52

EW-3
125,22

125.21

9-8139.x1s/4386461

04/16/99
07/29/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02

08/01/91
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
07/29/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
1/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
H/16/01
02/15/02

10.04
INACCESSIBLE
13.82
10.94
13.32
12.57
14.31
14.21
13.74

16.20

12.71

1233

14,58
INACCESSIBLE

12,48

11.55
INACCESSIBLE

13.49

11.41

13.55

12,73

13.98

14.03

13.51

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

12

<50
<50
<50
<50

240
450
1,900
1,500
3.800

710
1,100°
119"
1,910
1,900
8,800
1,300

<(.5

<0.5

<0.5
1.3

45
140
510

130
280

204
30
271
223
130
110
18

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
1.3

0.8
<1.2
<5.0

<2.5
37
2.87
<5.0
<0.500
7.23

<5.0

20
1.1

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.6

22
4.3
26

9.0
270

7.31
20
4.65
136
3%
530
33

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
53

48
3.9
8.7

47
300

11.8
48
2.77
116
84
840
27

3,800
13,300
6,800
15,700
5,140
16,000
4,10075,300"
6,900/8,200"

17
12
3,600
2,800
3,760
2,300
172
16.1
710
99/99'
660/600"°

As of 02/15/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothilt Boulevard
San Leandro, California

TRIP BLANK

TB-LB 02/20/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/30/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 - - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 . - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
04/30/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ' -
01/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/56 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/03/96 . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <25
10/07/97 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
10/13/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/16/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/07/00 - ' - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/10/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

9-8139.x1s/#3806461 13 As of 02/15/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8130
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

QA 11/16/01 - <50

<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/15/02 -

- - <50 <0,50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-8139.xIs/#386461 14 As of 02([5!92




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (D) = Duplicate

8.1. = Screen Interval T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurarice

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on September 16, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a copper disc set in the top
of headwall on the east side of Foothill, approximately 158 feet south of Miramar Avenue, stamped EBMUD 17B, (Benchmark Elev. = 127.162 feet, NAVD 29,

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND with a
detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

TOG was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

Ethylene dibromide (EDB} was <0.05 ppb.

EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb.

EDB was <(0.02 pph.

§  ORC installed.

TOC altered due to wellhead maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

*  ORCin well.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

' ORC removed from well.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,
' MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

15/02
9-8139.x1s/#386461 15 As of 02/



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 1o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 10 sample collection, the type
of analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

‘Prior to sampling; the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 oot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded

in the field notes.

Afier water Jevels are collected and prior 10 sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a8 minimum of three times duning the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers, Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are nol available, the laboratory
is instructed 1o preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory
10 use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40oC for transport to
the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maimained under chain of custody until

delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody docuoment includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
- sample identification, date and time collecied, and the sample collector's name. - The chain of custody
is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with he field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A Jaboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. . For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples. :

As requesied by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and deconlamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management Jocated in

McKitrick, California.

N.‘\Califomia\forms\dwvmn-so. P.10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility Z_ S - %139 Job#: 92k te )
Address: 16201 Taot\w Ul &\@- Date: 2o
City; 5‘-&.-.'\_ )\MI\SQQ ) QA

: Sampler: T.¢
well ID MW -8  wen condition: ol
Well Diameter %\ in. MHydrocarbon Amount Bailed
36 Thickness: & el (productiwater): T i
Total Depth 00 _n, Vohme 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
12 q_‘ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water . # :

! E & ] X VF .l = 40 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ID tgal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling W
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:

Bailer
ion Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: JORTD Woeather Conditions: dUUP-1
Sampling Time: wﬁ Water Color: , &fauw} Odor:___SAzoT
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 com, Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? AA) fyes; Time: ______ . Volume: {gal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) usmhos/cm F {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
0% __ 20 .21 ey eX.1
1034 6.0 AL gy {o3-G
1036 9.0 Fa2 Il3i 72 220 W
: '~ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--"~- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
MW-§ | b yvokorsl Y dec .LANCASTER TPH(GHbtex/mtbe

COMMENTS:

B/97-fividat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

G -%\39Y

320t |

Facility 2 Job#:
Address: ] 63C ") J-aetin U &\\7& - Date: 2/15/oL
City: e bsandrs S A Sampler: T
welip MW -9 Well Condition: 0\
Well Diameter %\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
26.< Thickness: ‘97 tteet)l  {product/water);
TOtﬂI Dep‘th L ft. Yolume 2'=0.17 3"=0.38 -4. = 0,66
22 Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1%.3 f, -
_12.0% X vk o> o 2.2 X3 icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __ O aal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling _ :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Bailer _
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1005 Weather Conditions: clo i}
Sampling Time: 0L] Water Color: __6&214___ Odor:___ S ¢I6 1
Purging Flow Rate: _____ 2-© oo, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i If yes; Time: Volume: _{gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - 'Alkalinity
(gal.) pumhos/cm oF {mg/L) {mV)
110 2. 3.3 1242, (2.9 (ppm
1oz S.0 }.04 192 8 a
1904 2.0 2.0 A% o3
. " LABORATORY lNéOHM{\TION .
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER ~ REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE- . LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
mw-? | Cvvontoznl Y e .LANCASTER TPHIG) btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/E7-Heldar.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility #_S1 - %139 Job#: 326\
Address: (29 “1 oot U &\03 - Date: 2/e /o2
City: D )\Q‘-\“‘g’( o . S A Sampler: -
welip AW~ 1O Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter QO\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2g oy Thickness: {product/water): __‘5
Total Depth 1. Volume 2" =017 3" =038 & = 0.66
_ Factor (VF 6" =150 12*= 5,
Depth to Water 13.65 it - or (VF) 380
/- Z‘i X VF - '?’ - 2 {)"C 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: E s {agl)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipmenm
< Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Q736 Weather Conditions: cl vvly
Sampling Time: 09%3’ Water Color: Odor:__~A¢
Purging Flow Rate: ______ 2.©2  gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AL H yes; Time: Volume: laall
Time Volun;c PH Conductivity Temperature D.Q. - ORP
(gal. pmhos/em oF {m { (ppm
o735 . e 1.3 1218 - &9 g1} V) )
07 So .01 ‘212 P R N
o] 2L 2.0\ 1 206 3.2
. ' LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE 1D (#- CONTAINER  REFRIG”  PRESERV, TYPE--*~. LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW =70 & VV#M;“A// Y ,GQU _LANGASTER TPHIGHbtex/mtbe
1
COMMENTS:

9/97-tieidar.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Famhty-‘ﬁt 9 CéK’)'ﬁ Job#: 3)%(0"]‘(9‘

Address: | (520 "‘L) ot U &\@ Date: 2/i15/05
City: D L\Mf\g’i . S A Sampler: T
well ID Mw - . Well Condition: ﬁ-l('
Well Diameter % in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
5 ‘1 20 Thickness: —@— leet] (product/water): e {Gallons)
Total Depth . Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
; Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5,80
Depth to Water \22d o :
,__f_?"_‘.l’___ X VF _Jk 2Z: ) X 3icase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i {ngl)
Purge T Sampling .
Equipment: Equipmente— Disposable BaleFs
Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: nsy” ' Weather Conditions: d"Wv! :
Sampling Time: 1210 Water Color: : Clov bvtr Odor: 7o
Purging Flow Rate: 2.2 aom Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? r Ifyes; Time: ______ _ Volume: {gal)
Time Voi:ln}le pH Co:l:u:,&vity Temperature (D;.:L ) . ORpP - Alkalinity
(gal. umhos/cm oF m (mV)
nov . 2o 3.2 192z c3.4 (ppm)
12072 b-o 3.6 111§ G2z
1204 70 g 12y o3
: " LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - *~.  LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
pw-\ | Gvveaormd ¥ A -LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-fisldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

Facility 225 - %139 Job#: 320 1 |
Address: )£ 20 "‘) RIS ANAY 6\'3& . Date: 2li5/or
City: e )\M“‘g’i SIS A Sampler: T. &
Well 1D mw - 2. Well Condition: A
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2%.28 Thickness: & {feet) {product/waten): !
Total Depth : : Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
LY Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water : ft. -
_L_Gﬁ X VF _'13’_' =_Z -3' X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: < { {qal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: af
< S Bailer
Suction | Pressure Baller
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: N3s Woeather Conditions: Clew Du‘\‘-
Sampling Time: Ny Water Color: Clowp,4 Odor: £O
Purging Flow Rate: 2:c apm, Sediment Description: '
Did well de-wster? v -3 If yes; Time: _ Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
al.) smhos/em °F (mg/L) (mV) )
N3% %.c 2.6 2.4 (ppm
(139 b.o 3.0 1221 (230 N
174( 5 2.0%8 124 % G
\  LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
MW -12— | Gyveduzat Y el . LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

8/97-tieldat.bm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON |
Facility#Z_ S -%\.239 Jobi#: 326+ |
Address: ](x\%(-} ") Faotni U fb\\)S . Date: Z«/f.f'/r?b
City: NN )\m“‘g’i o . G A Sampler: Tl
well ID MW =15 well Condition: | ol
Well Diameter %x in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
23.¢ Thickness: '& {feet) {product/water): 6 {Galions)
Total Depth ‘BZ- 4 Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
| l 8, Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water - ft. :

-
._?:?.'L_ X VF i -3 X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: il.o {oal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer _ Equipment:(ﬂm
@ : Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other; Other:
Starting Time: nio : Weather Conditions: (//oup,,;
Sampling Time: N2z Water Color: Clvw\ql Odor:___a0
Purging Flow Rate: ______ 2. aom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? P2l fyes; Time: ____ Volume: lgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO, - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.} umhos/ °F (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
2z - o .06 113'?“ o3.¢ PP
Ly 8.0 .20 1) 38 3.0 '
e il.g 2ule L3 (oo - &

" LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - -~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
MW -3 | Gy jooral ¥ W " LANCASTER TPHIGHbtax/mtbe
COMMENTS:

8/97-tieldet.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

F::u:ilityﬂfflt < "%\\30\ Job#: 6%% "HD ‘

Address: J_(\:BC “) FaetWni U &\OS - Date: 2 lislop

City: Do bsasde S A Sampler: T.

welip  Mw-1i4 Well Condition: AT

Well Diameter % in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
29 Thickness: ,@" lfeet) (product/water): SF [Gall

Total Depth TS Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
12. Factor (VF) 6" =150 12* = 5.80

Depth to Water : ft. :

(. e X VF 13 =_2:7 X3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: __ 1.0 laal)

Disposable Bailer

Purge Sampling . ——.
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: i able Bail
C Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 12z Weather Conditions: daupu:-
Sampling Time: L&!P‘F Water Colog; __. Odor:_SCroyT
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0  gom, Sediment Description: :
Did weli de-water? pro i yes;: Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature no. - ORpP - ‘Alkalinicy
al.} umhos/em *F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
2ty . 2(.80 Per2 VU &1
124 ) 2. 2@ 1 20/ (23.2 .
1225 9.6 29 232 o3 3
: ' LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
-t | Gxuoaoral v def "LANCASTER TPH(G}/btexmtbe
COMMENTS:

8797 -fleldet.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET-

Facility # S -39 Job#: - 5%(0 "l‘(? ‘

Client/ CHEVRON

Address: (6205 et U 6\0® . Date: 2/.foz
<A

City: 5 (T L\Mf\fg-’( & Sampler: 7 e
well ID LW-2 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter L" in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
20 Thickness: '5’- {feet] {product/water): ﬁ {Gallons)
Total Depth 2002 Volume 2 =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 13.34 &

_M x vF oo =_10:F X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _32-$ igal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling ,
Equipment: Bsa! E“er Equipmept:—Disposable Bailer —

Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - ‘Grab Sample
Other: ' Other:
Starting Time: 1303 ' Weather Conditions: | =1a]> 1%
Sampling Time: 132 Water Color: ____ dgww; Odor: y £S
Purging Fiow Rate: 2:©__ opm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ~o If yes; Time: ______ ___ YVolume: {aal.}
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
{gal.} #mhos/cm oF (mg/L) {mV} {ppm)
1309 he 32.3% 1280 k-2 '
1315 22.0 2.3 129¢ B 2% N 72 N
132 32.5 220 1264 (s2.]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE-''-- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Ew -t | Cyvotwral ¥ the | LANGASTER TPH(GHbtex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

8/87-fiekdat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

326 s |

Facility 2_S G -%439 Job#:
Address: 'l(nﬁ’u "‘) Faot U 6\03 Date: _2-/:!/92_
City: Dwns )\Mf“g’i =S A Sampler: T
Well ID o W - 3 Well Condition: g.b
Well Diameter L} _in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
0 Thickness: E’ {feet] (product/water): S
Total Depth 29. . Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
l 3 S\ , . Factor (VI.F) 6" = 1.50 = 5.80
Depth to Water . 1. :
I o2 ‘1 X VF gﬂﬂa Ao «¥x X 3 |case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3'2 ‘
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailg Equipment: isposable Bailé
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Cther: Other:
Starting Time: 1332 Weather Conditions: ___G_’ﬂ!-'}
_ Sampling Time: 1355 Water Color: le_nu‘ Odor: A =3
Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 oo, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AD If yes;: Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Valume pH Conductivity ‘Temperature DO. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhosfem {mg/L) (mV}) (ppm)
1338 . o 3.4 ig] Lok .2
1244 22.0 .32 1242 (e2-1
1350 z22.< 2.28 12y Let, &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Ew-2 E vondvrdd Y r—lcé/ "LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

S/97-fieldat.trm




«I}Lancaster Labora'[OI’ieS Ao # ! O Q O j Samp:;o;La caster Laborato}' ‘2}]89 only

¥ Where quality is a scence. SCR#.
Analyses Raquasted
Faciilty 49-8139 Job #386461 Global 1D #10600100303 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
site Adard§i304 FOOTHILL BLVD., SAN LEANDRO, CA il = :::g'% 1 Niosulfate
Chevron Fi@M Bauhs Lead Consultdnelta/G-R E S=H;80, O=0ther
Consultant/Officd3-R, Inc., 6747 Siema Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 - § | 3 1 value reporting needed
Consultant Prj. Mpeanna L. Harding {Deanna@grinc.com) %% g % % DE‘&‘:J&?:?.?J?:%B‘SSJ?:&'SSJL“"“‘
Consultant Phon885-551-7555 Fax 825-551-7889 "é § % o E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: T oM A (Ad AL P | é = a g .;g E CJ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: i __[INonSAR: ___ | 3 _ 5 3 = z 12 g s XConﬁrm all hits by 8260
— Date T 2 El.| 8 Ols | (818 2 [C | CRun ____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample identification Collected | Cotected | G332 [5 (S 0 |E £ |8 RE [LJRun_oxy s on all hits
C‘D& ZI’-V]OZ« X 2 x X Comments / Remarks
Ew-2- 326 |x X1 |Gk
Ew-3 1385 | X PAETAEY
pw - & 431X x| |&IX] ¥
MW -] w2 |X x| [b]alX
MW 10 o948 | X X (AAPRS
MW ~\) 1210 | X x| [elxln
MW - 1L 14§ |x x| 1b]XgX
Mw -3 nze | x X ei1X|L
MW - 1Y V234 [x x| |b|# &
1.4

— Tl ™ e T e {9 bied i
(R i 0 A R

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle)
s> 72 hour 48 hour

24 hour 4 day 5 day ,'
— At ~J0 b f
i Tim Racei Time

Data Package Options (please circle if requirad) &a 'um _ Z [ffgz;%d ] 5/292 -1 jﬂf@_,

QC Summary Type | — Ful Relinquished by CommerciatCargi v Received by: (7 - Date Time
san | Type Vi (Raw Data) [JCoslt Deliverable not needed ﬂ»j (27 )l /L_(\ ‘(%ﬁ ; Z/ <o b } i,

WIP (RWQCE) _ ups FedEx (Other_ 21} 7Ly Mz LI A7

Disk Temperature Upon Receipt 7 .- ¢ Custody Seals Intact? ‘/YES) No

—_— .

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.. 2425 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: Whita and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should ba retained by the dlient.




4'} |ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0504

925-842-8582 {:}?, ;

EPE e oy
SRR R A
. g TRTA ’?»’d\;{ g: o
Prepared by: ‘--:&-?“355?,2: . i
VAR CORTE A oy e

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 797502. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, February
20, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-020215 NA 3776089
EW-2-W-020215 Grab 3776090
EW-3-W-020215 Grab 3776091
MW-8-W-020215 Grab  Water 3776092
MW-9-W-020215 Grab  Water 3776093
MW-10-W-020215 Grab  Water 3776094
MW-11-W-020215 Grab  Water 3776095
MW-12-W-020215 Grab  Water 3776096
MW-13-W-020215 Grab  Water 3776097
MW-14-W-020215 Grab  Water 3776098
METHODOLOGY
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical resuits are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.
1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Dearma 1. Harding
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
ER 2425 New Holiand Pike

ME ; PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 176059-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26E1

2216 Rew. 9/11/00



<l> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 Kew Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

Respectfully Submitted

K’Wﬂ(&ﬂ%

KAREN L. BANEY
SENIDR CHEMIST

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776089
Collected:02/15/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 G9:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-020215 NA& Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 QA
As Received
CAT - . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS NMumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 © ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzéne 100~-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ng/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Mame Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
0172¢% TPH-GRO — Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/21/2002 23:48 Patrick N Evans 1
Methed
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 02/21/2002 23:48 Patrick N Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/21/2002 23:48 Patrick W Ewvans n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiqy Limit exceadsd target detection limit
N.D.=Not detggted gt grabevetbeReporting Bidmit
: g8 PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. $/179/60




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776092
Collected:02/15/2002 10:43 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-8-W-020215 Grab Watexr San Ramon CA 945B83-0804
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr TO0600100303 MW-8
e Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TEPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters N.a. 2,000, 50. ug/1 1
The reported cencentraticn of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSP sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
8214 BTEX¥, MTBE {B80Z1)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50¢ ug/l 1
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1336-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tezt-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 15, 000. 30. ug/1 100
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. 3 LCS/LLSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
(2010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 1%, 000. 50. ug/l 100
State of California Lab Certification No. 21186
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Enalyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters W. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/22/2002 16:49 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 02/22/2002 07:25 Anastasia Papadoplos 100

#=Laboratory MethodDetectienrdsimit exotodedtarget detection limit

N.D.=Not ddie Gl &

of oéggﬁegggﬂ?ﬂﬁgifimit

BEE. Loncoster P 175052025
o 717-656-2300  Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

. Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 37760982
Collected:02/15/2002 10:43 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 0%:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/200Z Building L PO Box 6004
MW-B-W~-020215 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0804
Facility# 98139  Job# 38646l GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr TC600100303 MW-8
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-846 B8021B 1 02/22/2002 16:49 Melissa D Mann 1
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-846 B260B 1 02/26/2002 15:10 Robin C Runkle 140
01146 GC VOAR Water Prep SwWw-846 50308 1 02/22/2002 07:25 Melissa D Mann n.a.
gl1le3 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/26/2002 15:10 Robin C Runkle n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondsimiboaecadeditarget detection limit

N.D.=Not deteeteshaam wbogg?g&%ggymﬁgtmmn

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




ysis Report

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776083
Collected:02/15/2002 10:21 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 05:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-9-W-020215 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San .Leandr TO0600100303 MW-9
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TFPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 H.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20~7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1€34-04-4 220. Z.5 ug/Ll 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 240, 2. ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/22/2002 17:24 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B0z1B 1 02/22/2002 17:24 Melissa D Mann 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectien dsimitoxecadaditarget detection limit
= o e s
N.D.=Not ddf oggzggeg@mﬁg Fimit
FAY G I ¥ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
whislamad  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/1%/00




| ancaster Laboratories

P

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster lLaboratories Sample No. WW 3776093
Collected:02/15/2002 10:21 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-9-W-020215 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MwW-9

02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-846 B260B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

#=]aboratory MethodDetectian lamit-exeseded iszrget detection himit
= ovéihi<Rie iFSmi
N.D.=Not deteatetha oz above: Boéwwﬁ FSmit
I Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

1 02/26/2002 15:35
02/22/2002 17:24

1 02/26/2002 15:35

Robin C Runkle
Melissa D Mann
Rokin C Runkle

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

- I
n.a.



[ ancaster Laboratories

P

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laborateories Sample Ne. WW 3776094
Collected:02/15/2002 09:48 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 09%:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-10-W-020215 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 98138 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill~-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-10
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH~-GRO - Waters
01730 TPB-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration cf TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 4.50 ug/l- 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
ao778 Ethylbenzene 100-~41-4 N.D. .50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ng/l 1
A site-specific M5D sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 42/22/2002 05:05 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 80218 1 02/22/2002 05:05 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
011486 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B i 02/22/2002 05:05 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

Where quality is a science.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiom&imit éxcecded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detecrednrorabovi tid ReaH R Hemit

ACIL

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 2/11/00




| 4 }L ter Laboratories
I_ Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776095
Collected:02/15/2002 12:10 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Ceompany
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:55 €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-11-W-020215 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9813% Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr TO06CG0100303 MW-11
ks Received
CAT As Received HMethod Dilution
No Analysis Nane CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
(08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-14 N.D. 4.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/ 1 i
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug,/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No, 21il6
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysais Dilution
No hnalysis Rame Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/22/2002 05:40 Anastasia Papadoples 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B8021) SW-B46 BOZ1B 1 02/22/2002 05:40 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
G1l4e GC VOR Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 02/22/2002 05:40 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
#=Laboratory MethodDetectien-dsisibszcesdsditarget detection limit
N.D.=Not deteateshab & aboWRégﬁﬂiﬁgi!ﬁnﬁt
; PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




nalysis Report
4 }Lancaster Laboratories
lm Where qualtty is a sclence,
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776096
Collected: 02/15/2002 11:48 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reperted: 03/01/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/2002 Building 1L PO Box 6004
MW-12-W-020215 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foeothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-12
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Nao. Analysis Hame CAS Mumber Result Detection tnits Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticon of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed te demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTEBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
30777 Toluene 108-68-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
30778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
(0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 HN.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 N.D. 2.5 g/l 1
A site-specific MSD sampie was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0272272002 06:15% Anastasia Papadoples 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-646 8021B 1 02/22/2002 06:15 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/22/2002 06:15 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
=] aboratory MethodDetectiandsimivexeeededdarget detection limit
N.D.=Not déﬂz@td& A &7 Ebo%%ﬁ@gmg'ﬁlmn
i 1L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
- 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776087
Collected:02/15/2002 11:22 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:55 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-13-W-020215 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 Mw-13
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Rezult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
& site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
60777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 W.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was neot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Metheod Trial# Date and Time Analyst . Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. C& LUFT Gasoline 1 02/22/2002 06:50 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SwW-846 BD21B 1 02/22/2002 06:50 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 02/22/2002 06:50 Anastasia Papadoplocs n.a.

#i=Laboratory MethodDetectigndsimitesaredsed sarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dammed!ascx #bo wE 123?9&%?&@ Ysimit

. IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 .
ol 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 5/11/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776098

Collected:02/15/2002 12:34 by TC

Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00

Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:55

Discaxd: 04/01/2002

MW-14-W-020215 Grab Water

Facility# 98132 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-14

01729

Q1730

08214

00776
0071
00778
00779
00784

02309

02010

No.
o172%

0BZ1i4
08214
02309
01146
01163

As Received

Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,100.

Account Number:

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene 71-43=-2 N.D. 0.50
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6,300. 7.5
MTBE by GC/MS {(water)
Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 6, 000. 25.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH~-GRO - Waters N. CAR LUFT Gasoline i 02/22/2002 15:54
Method
BTEX, MTBE (B021} SW-846 BOZ21B 1 02/22/2002 15:19
BTEX, MTRBE (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 n2/22/2002 15:54
MTBE by GC/MS (water) 5W-B4¢ 8260R 1 02/26/2002 16:00
GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 02/22/2002 15:1%9
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/26/2002 16:00

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiencdsimitbrceededitarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dekietl 8 JF shof & BN Reilaff 't imic

MIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

Units

ug/1

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

ug/1l

Analyst
Melissa

Melissa
Melissa
Robin ¢
Melissa
Robin C

Page 1 of 2
Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
25
50

Dilution
Factor
D Mann 1
D Mann 25
D Mann 1
Runkle 50
D Mann Nn.a.
Runkle n.a,

2216 Rev, 9/11/0¢




4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Lancaster Labeoratories Sample No. WW 3776098

Collected:02/15/2002 12:34 by TC

Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00

Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:55

Discard: 04/01/2002

MW-14-W-020215 Grab Water

Facility# 98139 Job# 386461
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-14

#=Laboratory MethodDetectie&IsimiIaeKﬁﬂed&dlEarget detection limit

N.D.=Not dstea!soz Ve uggpﬁﬁg'!amu

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
- 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10805

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




('} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776090
Collected:02/15/2002 13:26 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard:; 04/01/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
EW-2-W-020215 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facilityf 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 EW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,500. 50. ng/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
48214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Q00776 Benzene 71-43-2 26. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Tocluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 74. 0.5¢ ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 33, 1.5 ug/1L 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 &,900. 7.5 ug/} 25
A site-specific M3D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MTEE by GC/MS (water)
020140 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 8,200. 25, ug/l 50
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/22/72002 16:14 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
CB214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-546 8021B 1 G2/22/2002 15:04 Melissa D Mann 25

#=Laboratory MethodDetectien-dsimitonceededitarget detection limit
= i i
N.D.=Not deme B oﬁ?@ﬁ%@&aﬂﬂg ¥&mit
o . I iancaster, PA 17605.2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

GRD

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 3776090
Collected:02/15/2002 13:26 by TC
Submitted: 02/20/2002 092:00

Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:54

Discard: 04/01/2002

EW-2-W-020215 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 366461

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 EW-2
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-846 B021B
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-B46 B260B
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

#=Laboratory MethodDetecugnl-imitsxcesdeditarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dateetesh as or pboi&ﬂmﬁegzﬁaﬁﬁgﬂlgimit

PC Box 124.2%
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Rl o

Acccount Number:

Page 2 of 2

105905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canvyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

02/22/2002 16:14
02/26/2002 14:19
02/22/2002 15:04
02/26/2002 14:19

Melissa D Mann
Robin C Runkle
Melissa D Mann
Rebin € Runkle

2216 Rev. 5/11/00

50
n.a.
n.a.



nalysis Reporf

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776081
Collected:02/15/2002 13:55 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/01/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
EW-3-W-020215% Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 EW-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name CAS ¥umber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waterxrs
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,300. 10G. ug/l 2
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 18, 0.50 ug/l 2
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.1 0.50 ug/1 2
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 33. 0.50 ug/1 2
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 27. 1.5 ug/l 2
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 600. 2.5 ug/1l 2
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 600. 3.0 ug/1 5
State of California Lab Certification Ro. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 Q2/22/2002 15:39 Melissa D Mann 2
Method
ng214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 80z1B 1 02/22/2002 15:39 Melissa D Mann 2

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiond:imaibeuceededitarget detection limit
N.D.=Not deteasethai ot sbofe hERAPBAIE Timit

PO Box 124
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3776091
Collected:02/15/2002 13:55 by TC

Submitted: 02/20/2002 09:00

Reported: 03/01/2002 at 13:54

Discard: 04/01/2002

EW-3-W-020215 Grab Water

Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T06G00100303 EW-3

062308 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-846 B260B 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B L
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondsimikexesededitarget detection limit
N.D.=Not detecteshatox iboi‘ézﬁﬁe&fégdh‘iﬁgiﬁmit
‘A PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

Chevren Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904

02/26/2002 14:44 Robin € Runkle
02/22/2002 15:39%9 Melissa D Mann
02/26/2002 14:44 Rebin € Runkle

2216 Rev. 8/11/00

9 =W
oo




4'>Lancaster | aboratories Page 102

Me@gg‘?@/é? %’gg@rol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 7927502
Reported: 03/01/02 at 01:55 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report 1cs LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis HWame Result MDL Units %REC $REC Limits RFD RPD Max
Batch number: 02052255 Sample number(s): 3776089-37760%97
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 105 101 §0-118 4 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 111 107 82-11% 4 a0
Ethylbenzene N.DB. 0.5 ug/1 115 111 81-11% 3 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug /1 116 111 82-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 102 98 79-127 ] 30
TPH-GRD -~ Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 89 89 76-126 1 30
Batch number: 02053A53 Sample number{s): 3776098
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 104 105 80-118 0 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 101 82-119 0 30
Ethylbenzene ¥.D. 0.5 ug/l 10% 105 81-119 4] 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 105 105 B2-120 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/ll 109 106 79-127 3 30
TPH-GRQ - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 57 98 76-126 ] 30
Batch number: U020571AR Sample number (s5): 3776090-3776093,3776098
Methyl t-butyl ether W.D. 2. ug/l 111 77-127

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RFD BKG Dup DUp - Dup
RPD

Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MAYX Conc Cone RFD Max
Batch number: (02052A55 Sample number (s} : 3776089-3776097
Benzene 106 77-131
Toluene 113 80-128
Ethylbenzene 117 76-132
Total Xylenes 115 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 96 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 81 74-132
Batch number: 0(2053A53 Sample number(s): 3776098
Benzene 113 117 77=-131 3 30
Toluene 106 114 80-128 7 30
Ethylbenzene 114 117 76-132 3 30
Total Xylenes 113 117 76-132 3 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 111 111 61-144 0 30
TPH-GRO - Waters 93 111 74-132 17 a0
Batch number: U020571AA Sample number({s): 3776090-3776093,3776098
Methyl t-butyl ether 107 169 69-134 2 30

Surrcogate Quality Control

*_ Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

2425 News Holland Pike

FO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 176(5-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717/-656-2681 2216 Rew. 5/11/00




qlpLancaster | aboratories

Wher&gg«affg/é%a %’gﬁ%rol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 797502
Reported: 03/01/02 at 01:55 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH~GRQ - Waters
Batch number: 02052A55

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
3776089 89 87
3776090 118 96
3776091 98 88
3776092 102 105
3776093 SQ 87
3776094 ol 86
3776095 89 1)
3776096 90 a7
3776097 50 87
Blank 90 87
LCS 101 B6
LCSD 100 86
M5 128 87
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02053A%53

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
3776098 106 1409
Blank 96 93
LCS 103 92
Lcsp 105 94
MS 100 a5
MSD 102 98
Limits: 67~135 71-130

Analysis Name: MTBE by GC/MS (water)
Batch number: W020571AA )
bibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromeflucrobenzene

3776080 100 99 a8 94
3776091 100 97 98 92
3776092 100 95 99 92
3776093 100 25 ag ' 93
3776098 99 938 99 92
Blank 101 101 99 94
LC3 101 101 98 9z
M3 95 100 91 95
MSD 103 103 94 95
Limits: 86-118 B0~-120 88-110 86-115

*. Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEER 2425 New Holland Fike
g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605.-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




